

School of the Nations Scholarship Program for the School Year 2024–2025 Overview and Application Process

The School of the Nations Scholarship Program 2024-2025 offers a maximum of five (5) scholarships to our students whose families demonstrate financial need. The scholarship will cover 50% of the tuition fee for the academic year 2024-2025.

Nature of the scholarship

- 1. The scholarships are open to students enrolled at the School of the Nations for the 2023-2024 academic year, and will continue their enrollment in the 2024-2025 academic year.
- 2. The need-based scholarship covers 50% of the annual tuition fee for the 2024-2025 academic year.
- 3. The scholarship is for the tuition fees for the 2024-2025 academic year only and not for subsequent years.

Selection of Awardees

- Candidates must demonstrate academic and character excellence expected of students of the School of the Nations.
- 2. Candidates' families must demonstrate financial need.
- After reviewing applications and all information submitted, scholarship award decisions will be made and applicants will be informed by postal mail. The School's Scholarship Committee oversees the selection process.

Financial Requirement and Documents

The School of the Nations Scholarship Program requires applicants to submit the following financial information and documentation to determine eligibility for a Scholarship:

- Copy of parent's/parents' latest Income Certificate from the Financial Services Bureau of Macau.
- 2. A statement from parent's/parents' current employment stating monthly income from January 2024 May 2024.
- 3. Other documents that demonstrate parent's / parents' current financial situation.
- 4. Financial obligations, i.e. educational payments for children, monthly payments on loans (mortgages, rental and other debts).
- 5. Please feel free to provide any other information you would like the Scholarship Committee to review in considering your application.

ALL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION COLLECTED FOR THE SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION PURPOSE WILL BE TREATED WITH CONFIDENTIALITY AND USED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROCESSING THE SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION.

Responsibilities of the awardee and his/her parent(s) or guardian

- 1. The parent or guardian must submit truthful and accurate information about their financial situation. The School of the Nations reserves the right to terminate the scholarship if there are misrepresentations in the scholarship application.
- 2. The awardees must indicate acceptance within one week after notification of the scholarship grant.
- 3. The parents or guardian of the awardees shall provide for all other needs of the student outside of those stipulated in the scholarship grant including lunches, school uniforms, and other costs related school activities and trips.
- 4. To maintain their awards, the awardees shall maintain a level of academic and character excellence expected of the awardees.
- 5. At the end of each school term evaluation will be made by the Scholarship Committee to determine if the awardee is still qualified to continue in the scholarship program for the subsequent term.

Interested families should submit:

- 1. Scholarship Application Form
- 2. Financial requirement and related documents
- 3. Financial Status Declaration

Deadline and Submission of Application

Please submit application by 5:00pm, 17 June 2024 to:

The Scholarship Committee School of the Nations Rua De Minho Taipa, Macau